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On this roll are reproduced the letters received f rom Isasc I.
Stevens, Governor snd ex-officio Superintendent of indisn Affairs of
Washington Territory and the letters relative to ”ashington lerritory
received from James W. Nesmith and the Reverand Edward R, Geary,
superintendents of Indian Affairs for Opegon and “ashington,from
writers other than the Commissioner of Indian Affairs and officials or
other employees of the Superintendency assigned to its local jurisdictions
August 22, 1853 -Bpril 9, 1861.

Most of the letters are from the Superintendent of Indian Affairs
for Oregon (before June 1857), from officers of the United States
rmy end the “ashington *erritorial Volunteers, from applicants for
employment , from friends or enemies of such applicants, and from
citizens presenting claims, complaints or sugegestions.,

eeeseSince the letters reproduced on this roll are not numbered,
they may be cited by writer and date, as follows: National
“pchives, _ecords of the “ashington Superintendency of Indian
Affairs, Letters received (miscellanecus), John Doe to Superint endent,
Mgy 1, 1855



Ciick Relander

Weshington Supt'cy. Miscellaneous Letters Rec'd. No. 5, Roll 23

“opy: House Representatives March 30,1850, Hon R. Mc“lellan Sir:

Will you be kind enough to inform me if your Pepartment
will enable you to do so, whether at the time of the orgsnizationx of
the Territories of Oregon, Utah and New Mexico and particularly of
Oregon, the Indlans In thmse lterritories occupled, professed or claimed
title to the whole of the Territories--¢? Whether the profession of the
different tribes In each bounded on each other?--or if not about how
much in each Territory was not possessed by the Indians at the time of

its orgen ization

| “1ith great respect

I am sir etec. etc.

R°W. Peekham

(signed)



igshington Superintendency. Miscellaneous Letters Rec'd. No. 5, Roll 23

Application for licence to Gov. Isasec I. Stevens of Washington
ferritory to trade with the Flathead and Pend d'0Orille Indians in the
St Mary's Valley and the Coeur d'Alene and “pokane ‘ndians on ®poksne
fsver hereby mekes application to you for a license to trade with
the tribes aforesaid. Tgx Heproposes to employ a capital of Eour
thousand dollars and the following men, Francots Ehder, 5aptiste Uzkm

Lolo as laborers. Fort Owen, St. Mary's Valley W, r, (2 ) B. Owen,
Sept. 29, 1852  (Sic)

(Copy of license tetc. to W,B., Owen, ©. Mary's Valley, Oct 1, 1853 ( sic)



Nashington Superintendency, Miscellaneous Letters “esc. No. 5, Ro11 23

Extract of a letter from Supt. Indian affairs, Oregon ﬁerritory
to the Indian Bureau, Washington Vity, dated July 8,1853

"The attention of the Depatment is solicited to the fact that the
46th deg of North Latit ude -the designated boundary between Oregon and
Washingt on Territories, traverses the territories of several Indian
tribesv=- the “alla Wallas, Cayuses, Nez Perces and others east of these,
thus placing a #iffexemk portion of each tribe in different superintent-
encies,

It is probable that the greater part of the Cayuse country is south of
the territorial boundary while &m large part of that of the Walla Walla
is north.

The location of the country of the Nez Perces is. not well ascertained,
some contending that their whole country is north of the 46th
parallel and others that a considerable part 1s on the south side,
Such instructions from the Department are required as may
present a conflict of jurisdiction in the premises (?) between
the superintendency & that of ”ashington Territory.

The boundaries between the Cayuses and the “alla Wallas are not
well defined and a misunderstanding exists between them and In regard
to a consider=zble tract of country within the 1imits of thés territory,
The interposition of the government to adjust the difficulty may be
called for at an early day.

I would suggest the importance of early negotiations with the
Walla Wallas, Cayuses, Nez Perces, Wascopams and Yeschutes or Fall
River Ipdians for the extinguishment of their titles respectlively to
the Territory held by them withiin thelimits of thils Territory. ‘his
would secure to ws the country traversed by the route of emigrat ion

and include extensive tracts of country well adapted to pasturage
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and sgriculture which already attract notice and will be soon
occupied by our enterprising citizens. The settlement of the

whites there,wlthout the coment of the Indians, would indmantly
provoke their hositlity and legislation to provide for treating with
these tribes on the subject of ceding their lands will claim the

early attention of congress."

Bxtract of letter of July 8th, 1853 from Supt. Indian Affairs 0.T.

to Indian Bureau Dept. Washington Citye.



Washington Supsbrintendency,letters received, no. 5, roll 23
Be 1t known that (Mas?) B. Owen at St.Mary's Yalley heving filed

his application before me for a license to t rade with the Flathead

andPend Orille Indians in the St. Mary's Valley and the Coeur d'Alene

and bpokane Indiens on the Spokane River and having executed and filled

with me a bond in the final sum of five thousand dollasrs with D.L.

Arnold and (W or L) B. Lender as sureties conditioned as required by

law for the faithfulll performance ofall the laws end regula tions fxmm

provided of hhe government , of trade and intercourse with the Indian

tribes and reposing especial trust and confldence In the pabriotism

humanity and correct business habits of the said applicant and being

satisfied tha& he is & citizen of the U. States as required by law

he 1s authorized to carry on the business of trading with the said

tribes of Tlatheads “end d Orilles, Coeur d'Aline and Spokene

Indiens for the term of one year from the date hereof and to keep in

his employ the followdng named persons or any of them in the capacities

affixed totheir nnames, respectively viz Francois Fader, uaptiste and

Lo Lo laborers all of which persons I am satisfied from my own

knowledge or from testimonials which have been placed in my hands susbain

a fair character and are fit persons to be In the Indian country.

Given under my hand and sesl this first day of October, eighteen

hundred & fifty three. Fort Owen St. Mary's Valiey W,T,



Weshington Suptcy. Miscellaneous “etters fectd, Vo, 5, Ro11 23

Olympia Dec., 15, 1853
Gov. I.I. Stevens
Dear Sir:
Your note of yesterdaey has been recelved accompanied by

two letters addressed you from BellinghaisBay. Besides the information
contained in these letters I have learned t?day'from Captain Slater and
two other gentlemen direct from Bellinghamsday that the facts of the
difficulty which recently occurred there between some whit e men and
lndians were these--

That a man by the name of Hedges on retuming home discovered that
an Indian had broken open his house, when heafterward undertook to
chastise, when other Indiens interfered , one of t hem stabbing him
severely and then shooting and dangerously wounding & Mr. ﬁarnes who
had come to the rescue of Hedges. ‘he same Indian has threstened to
take the lives of both Hedges and Parnes and they avow the same
Intentions toward him.

Capt. Plater of the Sloop, Sarah Stone will leave for ﬁellinghmm's
Bay tomorrow and says that he can easily take the Indian and that...
+so(cut of f of bottom of letter) do so end bring him to Steilacoom
where he can be kept in custody until trisl. I would sugezest
that he be deputized by the marshal and given authority to perform this
duty as this T think will be the best and surest means of arresting
him. It is necessery to do this or take some other prompt course in
order to prevent further difficulty and bring the guilty par ties to
justice. Yours truly J.S. Clendenin
U.S. Clendenin, Olympis Yec. 15,1853, Indlan difficulties at

Bellingham “ay.



Washington Puptcy. Letters Rec'd Ro11 No. 5, No. 23

Orfice Superintendent of Indisn
Affairs, “ayton 0.T. Dec.26,1853
Sir:

Your letter of the 7th instent imuiring whether I had received
instructions from the Department to act as superintendent of Indian
Affairs In Washington Territory till vour arrival or had recelved an
of ficial notification of the removal of Mr, Starling from office, has
this day been received.

In reply I beg leave to refer you to a letter from the Commissioner

of Indian “ffairs of darch 6,1853, a copy of which I Inclose,

You will preceive that I was instructed in saild letter to direct
the predecessors of the respective appointees to turn over to them
all moneys and other public property in their hands, upon...execubing
ExpBEkimx to them the proper receipt therefor.,

Mr, J'hompson being absent in the states and the time of his arrival
uncertain andbelieving it conducive to the general interest of Indian
affairs under the authority of discretionary power granted In Instructions
ofthat of fice in regard to changing the designst lon of agents, I assigned
up, Gaprison instead of Mr. Thompson to relleve Mr. Starling as
contemplated in the accompanying letter. Mr. Garrison accordingly
called upon Mr, btarling, the reslt of which you are &l ready advised.
fe then returned to hhis office for additional instructions but has

subsequently resigned, leaving a vacanty in that district.

I am sir, very respectfully
your obt. servt,
Joel Palmer
superintendent.

ris excellency

I.S. Stevens, Sapt. Ind. Affairs.



Washington Suptcy. ¥iscellaneous Letters rec'd. No. 5, No. 23,

Steillacoom W,T, Dec., 26,1853
Gov. Stevens, dear sir:
After meetinz with you last week I received your highly .... communicati
and be assured that the contents are duly appreclated.

Do not consider me out of place and tgxing your mind when I sey to
you that & present 1t 1is very difficult for a clergyman to get a
subsistence in this county. The salary that I recelve is masxky
Scarcely half sufficlent for my support and I have no claims on the
people for more than a mere salutory contribution. The thought has
occured to me that (as I am and shall be identified with the Democratic
party) 1if you could find it convenient at some time in future to tive
me an appointment in t his Territory as Superintendent of Indiap
Affairs, as an Indian Agent or sny other office that you might hr see
proper to bestow upon me would aid me pecuniarly and yet enable me to
preach every sabbath, I send In this my voucher from the church given
mé by Bishop Waugh. You will see in t his way character to some extent
Please send it back by return mail. I do not ask any answer to
this matter mow but leasve 1t with you for future cons iderstion.

_ I have come here to remain to take an active part in the

up building of the country. If you cannot confer any favors as I have

Intimated or spoken of, the subject I shall not consider myself

sssee You of course will say nothing ofx as to my & plication for aid.
yours In haste

L

J.F. Devon (or “evore)



Washington Suptcy. Miscellaneous Letters “ec'd. No. 5, Roll 23,

Marmosa “elinghem “ay Vec. 31,1853
Gov, I.I. Stevens:
Dear ®ir

I received your kind letter by the hand of dr. (?)
and I em glad tos ee that the met ter concerning the Indians has been so
promptly attended to. Lieut. fyussel arrivdd here -n Thursday and by
prudence and energy has succeeded in securing the Indian. I have been
informed by those who know thisIndian t hat he has previous to this
affair bEEmx borne the charscter of a peaceable Indian but was
provoked by Mr. Hedge who ceme Into his cemp. I presume the truth
will be known on his trial. With regard to those persons who have been
engaged In the traffic of ardent spirits among the Indians we are
unable to produce any positive evidence agairs t them but by proper
vigilance hereafter we shall be able to detect them.

I am pleased to know that you have made so successful an expedition
geross the mmmmimim continent. I hope the result of it will be
a railroad to our new territory. I will at some future time
give you some description of the country around this bay and the
inddan tribes residing here. I am much pleased with the country
and believe it possesses Prospects for business not surpassed by any
portion of the Pacific coast.
Your sincere friend

Warren Holt



Washington Suptcy. Miscellaneous Letters Rec'd. Yo, 5, roll 23

Office “uperintendent of Indim Affairs
Dayton 0.T. Jany. 10th, 1854
Dear sir:
Your letter of the ? instant requesting such information
as may be in this office In respect to the management of the Indlan
tribes Inhabiting the confinesof the two territories in particularly
In both jurisdictions , is thls day received, and I cheerfully comply
with your request so far as any statistical information desired from the
records can be obtained.
The reports of Ueneral Lane and Lt. Dart late supt. differ In their
estimates so materially In regard the numbrical strength of the
Walla Wallas, Nez Perces and Cayuses as to leave the sub ject in much
uncertainity and the agent in that district has not yet reported to
this office his estimate of the number of these tribes.
General Lane estimated the “alla Wallas at one thow and, “r.
Dart & one hundred and thirty! I am at a loss to account for such a
discrepancy since no fatal malady raged in this tribe during the interval
betieen the two ennumerations to have so greatly reduced it, and my
impression is that while the estimate of Gen. Lene 1s too high , that
of Pr, Part 1s too low.
The boundary between the “alla “allas and Cayuses is not
well definite but it 1s thought that but a small part of the territory
of the former, if any, 1s within the limits of this territory.

&n General Lane's report the "alla Wallas ase sald to possess

L, D

the country on the “olumbia near Fort Yalla Walla. “r. Part says
they live principally on the waters of "alla Walla river.

My understanding of their boundary 4s derived f rom members of
the tribe 1In 1848 1s as follows:

Commencing on the south side of the Columbia river a short
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distance above the mouth of the Utilla, it runs easterly so as

to cross the Walla Walla about ten or twelve miles above Fort Walla
Walla, thence northeasterly to the ®nake river about twenty or twenty
five miles from its mouth, thence down said river and across the
Columbia to a point about 20 miles west of the last named river;t hence
southwesterly to the mouth of the first stresm emptylng into the
Columbia on the north s ide, a little above the mouth of John Pay's
river.

In spe& ing of the Nez Perces Gen. Lane states that they "inhabit a

larpe portion of the country on the Snake, Clear Water and éalmon
rivers," and he estimates their total number at fifteen hundred. ®r.
Dart sajs"they ocoupy & large tract of country north and east of the
Cayuses end #g1la Wallas" and "ere divided into fifteen bands} which
number in all 1880 souls." Thelr boundariezs &s I have understood them
commenced on the south :ide of ®nake river at the boundary of the
Wallawallas, thence westerly with that boundary to the Too-shi or Toocannon
river, I am not certain v hich , thence bythe stream to the Biue
Mountains thence crossing said mountains diagonel 1y to Shake River
~about forty miles above the mouth of “almon r iver, thence first in

an easteriy direction and then nmxthexiy northernly crossing “almon
river and Clear Water or KooKooskie river tLothe boundary of the
Paloosies who inhabit the country in the fork of Snake and Columbia
rivers; thence upon t he boundary of the last named tribe westerly to
Spnake river ten or twelve miles below the Red Woolf's grounds which

is about two miles below the Fiuted Rocks.# s to their numbers I do
not think %en., Lane's estimate sufficiently high. Their principal
villages are south of nake and Kooskooskie rivers., The krgest
band berhaps is known as E111's band, thil his death their head
chief, reside on "almon river. It is understood thet the Nez Perces and

Cayuses claim gointly the Grande Ronde , but neither tribe has unless
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recently made any permenent settlement there. My knowle dge of the
count¥y is not sufficlent to warrant me Xa in saying whst portion, e
any, of the Nez Perces are within the limits of this territory, ror
how much of the coutry claimed by them lies within our boundaries.

In describing the country of the Cayuses Gen. Lane says "The
Cayuse Indians inhablt the country from the foot of the Blue Mountains
to within twenty five miles of Wg11s Walle" (meaning I presume the
fudson's Bay Co's Fort)"This band consis ts of about eight hundred" Lt.
Dart says the"Cayuses occupying the country socuth and east 8f the
Walla Wallas number ome hundred and twenty six."

I have understood their boundaries tobe as follows, commencing
on the left bank of the Codumbia river near the mouth of Willow Creek
thence up the river to the boundary of the Walla Wallaws, near the mouth
of Utilla river, thence easterly to the *oo-she, or the Too cennon(not
certain which) themx the westem boundmery of the Nez Perces; thence
easterly with the boundary of thet tribe to the sugmit of the
slue Mountains; thence southerly along sald range to the head waters
of the northern branch of John Pay's river and thence in a direct
line to the mouth of w11_10w creek. Of the number of this tribe
I cannot spesk definitely as no return is yet received of the census
I ordered to be made. The Cayuses and the lower bands of the Nez
Perces are closely united by intermarriage and lidentity of interests,
but with the upper bands ofthat tribes they, though at peace with them
nikhxErimkxk2x2x2} are not on the m@t cordial terms

In reply to your Inqury as to my views respecting the future
government of these trilbes I would suggest that in as much as
they have heretofore been embraced in one agency and as thelr
interests are so nearly identical, they continue under the supervision
of one agent until the policy of the government be fully established in

regard to the menagement of the Indiantribes inhabliting the western
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Congress at this session to arthorize Treaties for the extinguishment
of title to their lands with the tribes in Middle Oregon, I would
suggest it as best to make no change in the management of these
tribes till the actlion of congress is known,

The Nez Perces have long desired the residence of an agent among
them; the distance from their extreme eastern settlements to the
Agency on Utilla is not less than tw hundred miles, hence 1t maybe ne

necessary km ultimately to establish an agency or sub agency among the
Upper Nez Perces.

The Nez Perces are at present without a head chief, and it is possible

they may be induced to #Ert divide so to place all on the North side

of the Snske and Koos Kooskle rivers in a separate agency embracing
all the country between these streams the “pokane and Columbia Rivers.

The organization of the Washington Territory and the great.

advantages held o t to settlers will undoubtedly Induce emigrents to
seek a more direct and better route to the settlements than the circuitous
and tedious o0ld wagon road to Walla Walla, One of these routes will
probably leave the old road at Fort Boise and by continding down the
north side of °nake river through the settlement of the Nez Perces

on “elmon river cross to the “pokane or pass by a more direct route
over the Spokane plains to the Columbia, the former however would most
likely be taken as settlements will I doubt not, soon be formed on the
Ppokane. #nother route will probably leave the old road as far back ss
Fort “all md by & pass through Salmon giver mountains arrive at the
waters of Salmon river and thence to the KooKooskle and descending
that stream to a convenient point pass to the head gaters of the
Spokane. Explorations in that part of the countypy during the caming
spring and summer might enable us to act more understandably in the

establishment of agencies and determine the localities in

which to colonize the Indian tribes should that policy be adopted



the government.,.

‘he rank of the incumbent at "mika Utilla is that of a full agent
The agency buildings erectedby directlon of my predecessor cost over
three thousand dollars; it 5 a mere shell and the only advantage
imn i1ts location is its being on the thoroughfare of emigration.

“hould the three tkibes spoken of be assigned to one agency the
agent's residence should be as far east as the Tookannon or fﬁmxhtx
Tooshi

I regard it of little consequence unddrw hich superintendency the
agency 1§ established , maybe plsced and as 1t i1s belleved the
largest of these tribes resides in Wash ngton Territory it would
probably be better to place it under your jurisdliction. It 1is
proper to say that thece tribes are sufficiently distinct tobe trested
withal (?) separately 1f it be found desirable to do so.

The agency at Utilla is the only one in the Middle and Upper
Oregon.

I enclose you an extract from my letter to the Department of the
8th inst, last on the subject of boundary b etween the two
Territories ardd that of entering into treaties with the Indians of
middle Oregon.

I am sir, very respectfully
four obt. servant
Joel Palmer
Supt. Ind. Affairs

1o his excellency

Gov. Yn. Territory.

I.I. Stevens,
Fx-off & supt. Ind. Affairs,

Olympia, W.T,



Washington Suptcy. *iscellaneous Letters Kgcra, No. 5, roll 23
Chenook, Jan. 15, 12548 1854
Pacifif “ounty, #.T.
Siprs
In compliance with your request I hawes ent you a list of the
Chenook +ndians as they are at present on Chenook ?each.ln fishing
season, there are gxrex perhaps three times the number who feside
mostly in “hoal Water bay during winter. Tnose here are in a most
deplorable condition from the great faculties they have of procuring rum as
a specimen I may mention that the day after court was held here McCarty
whom you know sent four fine young fellows that 1lived with him to
Clatsop for three barrels of salmon. Mr. X&kXy Lamly who was taking
Judce Monroe and Mr. Glendinen across to Astoria met the Indians
retirning , 811 in a state of drunkenness ., Nothing more was ever seen
or heard of them till the canoe was found adrift on Cjatsop shore. They
of course all perished. If I can makemyself useful in sy other way
you may com and my services,
Yours Respectfully

Yeorge D. Anson

P.s. There are two or thrce females keeping house for white men
who are not included in the list.
Chenook Indians
Elliwaugh & mother (considered the chief)
TL.qua-qua-wife 1 man slave
Lla-%Wwaugh-wife, Laquass's (daughter)
Lacklige (a young man)
Naugh-ulgh do
Hauxout do

Slave (female)

Yewesest (2 younz woman)
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Bull or Luckah, wife . Helen(daurhter) 2 slaves.
Awas, wife & child & slave.
Stugh & wife.
Howksill wife & child.
®loux & wife.
Lawhatkane wife  mother child 2 slaves
Utlimich & wife
Pughanawak wife ! slave
Washiss & child
Quit-y-amath (a young man)
Haquilis (female)
Mamguitts (2 young men$
Francis do
Wapp 3 children
Yous ik wife sister & child

Charlie (a young man)

Challale wife & child
Hayema (a young man)
Haquisah do

Walliwalk (2 yowmg woman)

3 females one child (at Mclarty's portage)

Census of Chinooks Feby. 1854



Weshington Superintendency, Miscellameous “ettem Rec'd. No. 5, Roll 23

chenook, facific Younty, “ashington ferritory , Jan. 30th, 1854
His excellency: Gov, I.I., Stevens, governor of Washington Territory.
We the petitioners, citlizens of “henook and vicinity, would respectfully
represent to your excellency the propriety of arpointing a sub Indian
agent at this point as we are so pecullarly situated, isolated and
distant from the executive office of the Territory and in the midst
of aheavy population of Indians whose welfare is not cared for, norm
the white settlers 1s repose undisturbed and it would be much to the
interests of this country to have an agent apmmimke® upon the grounds
to look after the welfare of the Indians as they are often times milsused
and no chace of redress which canses a bad feeling and we would
recommend Hiram M. Brown as a sultable man for sub agent He lives
at “hinook and also a gentleman of high moral worth and your early action
we will ever pray.

Washington Hall, Cornelius White, Lano (?) Lindsey, John Crellin,
Chas. Poroch (or Doroch) J.hn Fras??, Cole Lainley, William McCart,
P, Wilson, William Y. Wilson, S.S. M. VanCleave, James Scar borough,
Georze D.Anson, W.W. 2222? (two names undecipherable) Valentine

T,. Russell, I.E. Pickernell(?) T.c. No%9?





